Public Document Pack

Dear Councillor
The next meeting of the LICENSING will be held at 6.30 pm on TUESDAY, 7
SEPTEMBER 2021 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, Clitheroe, BB7 2RA.
I do hope you can be there.
Yours sincerely

CHIEF EXECUTIVE
AGENDA

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS (Pages 3 - 6)
MEETING

3.

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY
INTERESTS
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of matters
contained in the agenda.

4.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

ITEMS FOR DECISION
5.

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF (Pages 7 - 46)
PRINCIPLES

6.

ELECTRIC AND HYBRID VEHICLES

(Pages 47 - 48)

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION
7.

LICENSING ENFORCEMENT - VERBAL UPDATE

8.

RE-OPENING OF LICENSED PREMISES - UPDATE

(Pages 49 - 50)

9.

MEMBER TRAINING - UPDATE

(Pages 51 - 52)

10.

REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE
BODIES

11.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

ITEMS FOR DECISION
None.
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION
None.

Electronic agendas sent to members of Licensing – Councillor Jan Alcock JP (Chair),
Councillor Richard Bennett (Vice-Chair), Councillor Ian Brown, Councillor Stella
Brunskill JP, Councillor Steve Farmer, Councillor Simon Hore, Councillor Angeline
Humpheys, Councillor Richard Newmark, Councillor Donna O'Rourke, Councillor Simon
O'Rourke, Councillor Sarah Rainford, Councillor Mary Robinson, Councillor James (Jim)
Rogerson, Councillor Gary Scott and Councillor Robin Walsh.

Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2
Minutes of Licensing
Meeting Date:
Present:

Tuesday, 15 June 2021, starting at 6.30 pm
Councillor J Alcock (Chair)

Councillors:
R Bennett
I Brown
S Brunskill
S Farmer
S Hore
A Humpheys

R Newmark
S O'Rourke
J Rogerson
G Scott
R Walsh

In attendance: Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Solicitor
Also in attendance: Planning and Licensing Enforcement Officer
68

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillors. S Rainford, M Robinson
and D O’Rourke.

69

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

70

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

71

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation.

72

EXPIRY OF WHALLEY CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing the Committee of the expiry of the
Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) in respect of the Whalley and Painter Ward on
30 April 2022 and seeking Committee’s approval for a review of the CIA.
Members were reminded that:
 Concerns were raised by Whalley residents on the impact the night-time
economy had on the residential amenity, particularly in relation to the licensing
objectives of prevention of public nuisance and prevention of crime and
disorder.
 Due to the concerns, a preliminary survey of residents, businesses and other
affected parties was conducted over the Spring of 2018, with 194 responses
being received. The Council therefore embarked on a formal consultation
process to create an evidence base. Only one response was received to the
formal consultation and the Police made no representations.
 Following consideration of the evidence base and the outcome of the
consultation, and recommendations by this Committee, Council approved the
current CIA on 30 April 2019.

Page 3



Since the CIA has been in place only one location has applied for a new
licence and subsequently varied it by extension of hours, and as no
representations were received, the CIA was not engaged. Two further
applications had been received where representation had been submitted but,
on each occasion, the sub-committee was content with the steps taken to
promote the licensing objectives and the applications had been granted
subject to conditions.

The report noted that:
 Although a CIA forms part of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, due
to the somewhat exceptional nature of a CIA, it is only effective for 3 years. At
that time, the Council being the Licensing Authority must review whether a CIA
is still required.




In the unusual circumstances over the last 15 months, the night-time economy
has been very quiet, and very few, if any issues have been reported. As a
consequence, a number of Licensing Authorities at the time of review of their
Statement of Licensing Policy, had dispensed with CIAs.
In order to continue the CIA, a Licensing Authority needs to have evidence of
the impact upon the licensing objectives such as local crime and disorder
statistics, including statistics on specific types of crime and crime hotspots.

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE
1. Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make enquiries of
the responsible authorities to assess whether there is sufficient evidence to
support a cumulative impact policy for the Whalley Ward and the area to which
any policy would relate.
2. Authorise officers to consult informally with licensees in the Whalley Ward, the
Parish Council and community groups.
3. Authorise officers to report back to this Committee with recommendations
based on the responses received.
73

OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON REVISION OF TAXI LICENSING POLICY.
The Chief Executive Submitted a report informing Committee of the outcome of the
consultation on amendment of the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy,
and to seek Committee’s views on the proposed amendments.
Committee were reminded that:
 Consideration of the Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire
Vehicle Standards (“Taxi Standards”) took place at the meeting on 20 October
2020.
 At the meeting, the Committee considered the current policies and conditions
for drivers, vehicles and operators, which for the most part conformed with the
Taxi Standards.
 Where amendments might be needed to comply with the Taxi Standards, the
Committee authorised the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to consult
on the possible amendments.
The report noted that:
 Pursuant to the authorisation, the Council’s Solicitor wrote to all relevant
licence holders and interested parties. A copy of the consultation documents
was enclosed with the report as Appendix 1.

Page 4




The Council received one response to the consultation, the response
referenced the possible cost of installing CCTV as a licence condition.
The Council is required to consult to establish if there are local circumstances
indicating whether the installation of CCTV would have a positive or adverse
net effect on the safety of taxi and private hire vehicle users, including children
and vulnerable adults, whilst taking into account potential privacy and other
issues.

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE
1. Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to amend the Taxi and
Private Hire Licensing Policy as set out in Appendix 2 of the report and
presented to this Committee on 20 October 2020, with the exception of the
provisions regarding consultation on the installation of CCTV.
2. Authorise officers to consult as appropriate and prepare a Data Protection
Impact Assessment and thereafter report back to this Committee on the issue
of the introduction of a condition requiring the installation of CCTV in Hackney
Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles.
74

LICENSING ENFORCEMENT - UPDATE
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing members of the current
arrangements for licensing enforcement and ongoing issues.
The report noted that:
 Since the previous meeting, the part time Planning and Licensing Enforcement
Officer had retired, and a replacement had yet to be appointed. Members
were updated that the recent Personnel Committee had approved that the
post become full-time.
 The licensed trade had been very quiet during lockdown and recovery and
while some venues had continued to provide off-sales or delivery services,
many premises had been closed.
 As reopening had taken place, the Council’s enforcement officers have
undertaken visits to premises, largely on a proactive basis to support and
advise. Some of these visits have been in company with the Police, with whom
there is close collaboration.
 While there had been complaints about licensed premises, these had mainly
fallen within the powers of other agencies such as the Police or Environmental
Health. Specific breaches of licence conditions had been relatively rare.
 Ongoing meetings are taking place with licensees, individually and
collectively, on an informal basis and the reintroduction of a ‘Pub Watch’ type
regime had been largely welcomed.
Members will recall that it had been hoped that the Council’s recently appointed
Planning and Licensing Enforcement Officer would attend the previous meeting, but
circumstances unfortunately prevented his attendance.
He was however in
attendance at this meeting and provided a snapshot of the borough’s night-time
economy and an update of on-going and planned initiatives.

75

RE-OPENING OF LICENSED PREMISES - UPDATE
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing members of the steps taken by the
Council to assist hospitality venues to reopen safely.
Members were reminded that:

Page 5



At the meeting on 23 March 2021, they were informed of the steps being
taken by the Council to support hospitality businesses and the ongoing
restrictions that were then in place.

The report noted that:

76



The Council’s enforcement team had been liaising with the Police and other
local authorities to seek to ensure that a consistent approach relating to
COVID-19 was taken throughout Lancashire.



Material had been made available on the Council website, by electronic
communication, and by delivery when officers had visited businesses and
venues.



The majority of site visits had been to assist businesses in making
arrangements to open safely. Where there had been complaints, these had
been investigated and the vast majority had been resolved by verbal advice.



Most businesses had welcomed the support provided by the Council.



Regarding the postponed Euro 2020 football tournament, Appendix 1 to the
report showed the material that had been distributed by the Council to assist
venues in operating successfully and safely.

REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies.

77

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
None.

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Mike
Hill mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5
RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE

DECISION

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2021
GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
STEPHEN BARKER

meeting date:
title:
submitted by:
principal author:

1

PURPOSE

1.1

To inform Committee of the requirement to review the Council’s Statement of Principles
Gambling Act 2005 (“Act”) and seek Committee’s authorisation to consult upon the
amendment attached at Appendix 1.

1.2

Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities:


Community Objectives -

}



Corporate Priorities -

}



Other Considerations -

}

The Council aims to be a well-managed Council
these proposals support that objective.

2

BACKGROUND

2.1

It is a legal requirement under the Act that a Council must have a Statement of
Principles which is reviewed and published at least every three years. If amendments
are made during the three-year period since the Statement of Principles was last
legally reviewed, it must still be reviewed again, in line with the 3 yearly requirements.

2.2

The Council’s current Statement of Principles was first approved and took effect from
31 January 2007, and it has been reviewed and re-published in 2010, 2013, 2016, and
2019. The Statement of Principles must be published four weeks before it comes into
effect. It comes into effect on 31 January 2022 and hence it must be published by 3
January 2022 the Statement will then remain in force until January 2025.

3

ISSUES

3.1

There are three licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 2005 namely:

3.2



Preventing gambling from being a source of, or associated with, crime and
disorder;



Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and



Protecting children and other vulnerable people from being harmed or exploited
by gambling.

There are four principles which the Council must apply in carrying out its duties under
the Act:


The Licensing Objectives (as set out above);



Licensing Conditions and codes of practice;



Guidance to licensing authorities; and



Its own Statement of Principles.

Page 7

3.3

The Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (“LCCP”)
which were revised and published in October 2020 formalised the need for operators
to consider local risk.. A business operator is required to produce a Local Risk
Assessment, and the Licensing Authority can produce a Local Area Profile to assist
applicants and licence-holders in producing their risk assessments.

3.4

Local risk assessments apply to all non-remote casinos, adult gaming centres, bingo
premises, family entertainment centres, betting and remote betting intermediary
(trading room only) licences, except non-remote general betting (limited) and betting
intermediary licences.

3.5

Local risk assessments are intended to be live documents and will need to be revisited
and refreshed on a premises-by-premises basis as local circumstances change.
Operators are encouraged to engage with relevant Licensing Authority when updating
a premises risk assessment to discuss their expectations about the assessment and
to be more reflective of the local risks, rather than just including the companywide
policies and procedures in relation to the licensing objectives.

3.6

Since the requirement was introduced the Gambling Commission has shared with
Lic
[...]
2021 to 25
October 2021 and that the results of that consultation and the draft Statement of
Principles be brought back to Committee for consideration and then be referred to
Council for approval on 14 December 2021. Once approved by Council the Statement
of Principles must be advertised in accordance with regulations. It must be displayed
on the Council’s website and by one or more of the methods specified in the
regulations. It is recommended that the Council’s website and social media are used
for this purpose to secure a wider audience and keep advertisement costs to a
minimum.

Page 9

4

RISK ASSESSMENT

4.1

The approval of this report may have the following implications:







Resources –There are no financial risk or resource implications other than officer
time.
Technical, Environmental and Legal – The Council has a statutory obligation to
review and re-publish its Gambling Statement of Principles every three years. Not
to do so could result in the Statement of Principles being challenged, and if
challenged successfully, could result in the Council’s reputation being harmed.
Political – N/A
Reputation – See above
Equality and Diversity – N/A

5

RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE

5.1

Approve the draft Gambling Statement of Principles detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 of
the report and authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to consult upon
them between 10 September 2021 and 24 October 2021 and that the results of that
consultation be reported back to committee.

STEPHEN BARKER

MARSHALSCOTT

SOLICITOR

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

For further information please ask for Stephen Barker extension 3216.
REF: SJB/Licensing Committee/7 September 2021.

Page 10

APPENDIX 1

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
GAMBLING ACT 2005

2022-2025

Last revised November 2018

Page 11

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
Gambling Act 2005

(Section 349)
Contents
Item

Page

Part A
1. The licensing objectives

2

2. Introduction

2

3. Declaration

4

4. Responsible Authorities

5

5. Interested parties

5

6. Exchange of information

6

7. Enforcement

6

8. Licensing authority functions

7

Part B - Premises licences
1. General Principles

8

2. Adult Gaming Centres

11

3. (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres

11

4. Casinos

12

5. Bingo

12

6. Betting premises

13

7.Tracks

13

8. Travelling fairs

14

9. Provisional Statements

14

10. Reviews

15

Part C - Permits / Temporary and Occasional Use
Notices
1. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming
machine permits
2. (Alcohol) Licensed premises gaming machine permits

16

3. Prize Gaming Permits

17

4. Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits

18

5. Temporary Use Notices

18

6. Occasional Use Notices

19

Page 12

16

PART A - BACKGROUND
1. The Licensing Objectives





In exercising most of their functions under the Gambling Act 2005 (“Act”), licensing
authorities must have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in section 1 of the
Act. The licensing objectives are:
Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with
crime or disorder or being used to support crime;
Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and
Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling

It should be noted that the Gambling Commission has stated: “The requirement in
relation to children is explicitly to protect them from being harmed or exploited by
gambling”.
This licensing authority is aware that, as per Section 153, in making decisions about
premises licences and temporary use notices it should aim to permit the use of premises
for gambling in so far as it thinks it:
 in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling
Commission;
 in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission;
 reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and
 in accordance with the authority’s statement of licensing policy
2. Introduction
Of
[...]
ay particular attention to the protection of children and vulnerable persons
from being harmed or exploited by gambling, as well as issues of crime and disorder.
Should any specific policy be decided upon as regards areas where gambling premises
should not be located, this statement will be updated. It should be noted that any such
policy does not preclude any application being made and each application will be
decided on its merits, with the onus upon the applicant showing how potential concerns
can be overcome.
Duplication with other regulatory regimes - This licensing authority will seek to avoid
any duplication with other statutory/regulatory systems where possible, including
planning. This authority will not consider whether a licence application is likely to be
awarded planning permission or building regulations approval, in its consideration of it.
It will though, listen to, and consider carefully, any concerns about conditions which are
not able to be met by licensees due to planning restrictions, should such a situation
arise.
Licensing objectives - Premises licences granted must be reasonably consistent with
the licensing objectives. With regard to these objectives, this licensing authority has
considered the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to local authorities and some
comments are made below.
Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime - This licensing authority is

Page 22

aware that the Gambling Commission will be taking a leading role in preventing gambling
from being a source of crime. The Gambling Commission's Guidance does however
envisage that licensing authorities should pay attention to the proposed location of
gambling premises in terms of this licensing objective. Thus, where an area has known
high levels of organised crime this authority will consider carefully whether gambling
premises are suitable to be located there and whether conditions may be suitable such
as the provision of door supervisors. This licensing authority is aware of the distinction
between disorder and nuisance and will consider factors such as whether police
assistance was required and how threatening the behaviour was to those who could see
it, so as to make that distinction. Issues of nuisance cannot be addressed via the
Gambling Act provisions, and powers of door supervisors are restricted to upholding the
licensing objectives under the Act.
Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way - This licensing
authority has noted that the Gambling Commission has stated that it would generally not
expect licensing authorities to become concerned with ensuring that gambling is
conducted in a fair and open way as this will be addressed via operating and personal
licences. There is however, more of a role with regard to tracks which is explained in
more detail in the 'tracks' section below – page 11).
Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited
by gambling - This licensing authority has noted the Gambling Commission's Guidance
for local authorities states that this objective means preventing children from taking part
in gambling (as well as restrictions on advertising so that gambling products are not
aimed at or are particularly attractive to children). The licensing authority will therefore
consider, as suggested in the Gambling Commission's Guidance, whether specific
measures are required at particular premises, with regard to this licensing objective.
Appropriate measures may include supervision of entrances / machines, segregation of
areas etc.
This licensing authority will also make itself aware of the Codes of Practice which the
Gambling Commission issues as regards this licensing objective, in relation to specific
premises such as casinos.
As regards the term “vulnerable persons” it is noted that the Gambling Commission is
not seeking to offer a definition but states that “it will for regulatory p
[...]
 view of
persons using the premises.
The number of staff that will be available on the premises at any one time.
If at any time that number is one, confirm the supervisory and monitoring
arrangements when that person is absent from the licensed area or
distracted from supervising the premises and observing those persons
using the premises.
Arrangements for monitoring and dealing with under age persons and
vulnerable persons, which may include dedicated and trained personnel,
leaflets, posters, self-exclusion schemes, window displays and
advertisements not to entice passers-by etc.
The provision of signage and documents relating to games rules,
gambling care providers and other relevant information be provided.
Where the application is for a betting premises licence, other than in
respect of a track, the location and extent of any part of the premises
which will be used to provide facilities for gambling in reliance on the
licence.

Page 45

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE
meeting date:
title:
submitted by:
principal author:

DECISION

TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2021
ELECTRIC AND HYBRID VEHICLES
MARSHAL SCOTT – CHIEF EXECUTIVE
STEPHEN BARKER – SOLICITOR

1

PURPOSE

1.1

To inform Committee of issues in relation to the possible introduction of support for the
use of hybrid or electric vehicles for taxi and private hire use.

1.2

Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities:


Community Objectives –

}



Corporate Priorities –

}



Other Considerations –

}

The Council aims to be a well-managed Council
supporting environmentally friendly initiatives.

2

BACKGROUND

2.1

At the meeting of this Committee held on 23 March 2021, Members considered the
possibility of amending the taxi licensing regime to favour the use of electric or hybrid
vehicles. Officers were requested to consider the approach adopted by other
authorities. At the time, the Ribble Valley taxi fleet included 2 hybrid vehicles and no
electric vehicles.

3

ISSUES

3.1

Officers have reviewed the policies and conditions of other local authorities. No
authority has been identified which requires use of vehicles which are powered in any
particular way. One authority has been identified which favours older (more than 10
years old) hybrid or electric vehicles by reduction of their testing intervals from four
monthly to six monthly. No explanation is given as to how this relaxation assists with
regular monitoring of parts such as brakes and suspension which are not dependent
on the engine type.

3.2

There are no known incentives or support available to assist drivers and operators to
acquire hybrid or electric vehicles. Many drivers and operators have been working at
vastly reduced capacity since the start of the pandemic and grants and furlough have
not necessarily been available. For many drivers, the taxi or private hire vehicle is a
second vehicle for the household (as it cannot be driven by a person who does not
hold the relevant licence). In such circumstances, consideration would need to be
given as to whether introduction of a requirement to use electric or hybrid vehicles
would be proportionate and fair to the trade.

3.3

If Members wish to pursue this initiative at this stage, it is suggested that the initial step
would be consultation with the trade, so as to establish their views in principle, and to
gather evidence to determine whether introduction of a requirement/or incentive for
replacement of current vehicles by hybrid or electric vehicles is realistic and affordable,
and what initiatives they would consider helpful.

Page 47

4

RISK ASSESSMENT

4.1

The approval of this report may have the following implications:


Resources – Resources may be expended in carrying out any consultation in
officer time.



Technical, Environmental and Legal – Utilisation of electric or hybrid vehicles is
likely to achieve an environmental benefit. A further assessment of what
initiatives/requirements are lawful would need to be carried out.



Political – No implications identified.



Reputation – No implications identified.



Equality & Diversity – Introduction of such a policy could cause financial pressure
on individuals from certain parts of the community.

5

RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE

5.1

Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to consult with licensees upon
proposed requirements/incentives for use of electric/hybrid vehicles.

STEPHEN BARKER
SOLICITOR

MARSHAL SCOTT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

For further information please ask for Stephen Barker, extension 3216.
REF: SB/CMS/Licensing/7 September 2021.

Page 48

Agenda Item 8

Page 49

Page 50

Agenda Item 9
RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE
meeting date:
title:
submitted by:
principal author:

INFORMATION

7 SEPTEMBER 2021
MEMBER TRAINING UPDATE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
STEPHEN BARKER

1

PURPOSE

1.1

To inform Committee of training to be provided on Licensing Sub-committees.

1.2

Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities


Community Objectives - }



Corporate Priorities -

}



Other Considerations -

}

Consideration of these issues will promote the
Council’s aim to be a well-managed Council.

2

BACKGROUND

2.1

As Committee is aware Licensing Sub-Committees are held periodically to determine
licensing applications and/or review licences. It is important that Councillors receive
training on this aspect of their role.

3

ISSUES

3.1

The training will focus on the procedural and legal issues surrounding Sub-committees
in the context of the Licensing Act 2003.

4.

RISK ASSESSMENT

4.1

The approval of this report may have the following implications


Resources – Resources will be required to make arrangements for the training



Technical, Environmental and Legal – Improved knowledge of Members and
Officer



Political – No implications identified.



Reputation – Improved public safety will enhance the Council’s reputation.



Equality & Diversity 

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of Licensing
Meeting Date:
Present:

Tuesday, 7 September 2021, starting at 6.30 pm
Councillor J Alcock (Chair)

Councillors:
R Bennett
I Brown
S Brunskill
S Farmer
S Hore
D O'Rourke

S O'Rourke
S Rainford
M Robinson
J Rogerson
G Scott
R Walsh

In attendance: Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Solicitor
Also in attendance: Councillor B Buller
255

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillors Humpheys and Newmark.

256

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 were approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

257

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS
Councillor Rogerson declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 – Gambling Act 2005 –
Review of Statement of Principles.

258

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation.

259

LICENSING ENFORCEMENT - VERBAL UPDATE
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Licensing Sergeant Gary Hennighan, from
Lancashire Constabulary.
Sergeant Hennighan and the Council’s Licensing Enforcement Officer provided an
update on the night-time economy in the borough, which appeared to be improving,
especially in Whalley.
Sergeant Hennighan informed members that the police aim to take a joint approach to
policing licensed premises and sought support wherever possible from residents and
other local agencies such as the Council.
Sergeant Hennighan went on to say that increased police presence in an area can
often act as a deterrent in preventing crime and that he was pleased there had been a
relaunch of the Pub Watch scheme.

260

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES

The Chief Executive submitted a report informing the Committee of the requirement to
review the Council’s Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 (“Act”) and
seek Committee’s authorisation to consult upon the amendment attached at Appendix
1 to the report.
Members were reminded that:
 It is a legal requirement under the Act that a Council must have a Statement of
Principles which is reviewed and published at least every three years.


If amendments are made during the three-year period since the Statement of
Principles was last legally reviewed, it must still be reviewed again, in line with
the 3 yearly requirements.



The Council’s current Statement of Principles was first approved and took
effect from 31 January 2007, and it has been updated and re-published in
2010, 2013, 2016, and 2019.



The Statement of Principles must be published four weeks before it comes
into effect.



It comes into effect on 31 January 2022 and hence it must be published by 3
January 2022 the Statement will then remain in force until January 2025.

The report noted that there are three licensing objectives under the Gambling Act
2005 namely:
 Preventing gambling from being a source of, or associated with, crime and
disorder.


Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way.



Protecting children and other vulnerable people from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
Approved the draft Gambling Statement of Principles detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 of
the report and authorised the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to consult upon
them between 10 September 2021 and 24 October 2021 and that the results of that
consultation be reported back to this committee.
261

ELECTRIC AND HYBRID VEHICLES
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing the Committee of issues in relation
to the possible introduction of a requirement for or support for the use of hybrid or
electric vehicles for taxi and private hire use.
Members were reminded that at the meeting of this Committee on 23 March 2021:
 They considered the possibility of amending the taxi licensing regime to favour
the use of electric or hybrid vehicles


That officers were requested to consider the approach adopted by other
authorities.

Members were also reminded that at the time of the March 2021 meeting, the Ribble
Valley taxi fleet included 2 hybrid vehicles and no electric vehicles.
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
Authorised the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to add the matter as an
agenda item for discussion at the next Annual Taxi meeting.

262

RE-OPENING OF LICENSED PREMISES - UPDATE
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee on the steps taken by
the Council to assist hospitality venues to reopen safely.
Members were reminded that at the time of the last Committee meeting on 15 June
2021, central government had postponed the removal of restrictions under Step 4 of
the COVID-19 Roadmap until a date no earlier than 19 July 2021. The relaxation of
restrictions had proceeded on that date.
The report noted that:


The Council’s COVID-19 and licensing enforcement staff had been proactive
in supporting hospitality business and the licensed trade for reopening.



Since the start of June 2021, the enforcement staff had received 23 COVID-19
related complaints regarding hospitality venues.



The main complaints had related to customers not wearing masks, or staff not
self-isolating when it was believed they should have been.



All complaints had been investigated but no formal action had been taken,
either due to lack of evidence or because it was considered that verbal advice
was sufficient.



27 requests for guidance or advice had been received.

In advance of the removal of restrictions, further advice had been provided to venues.
263

MEMBER TRAINING - UPDATE
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee of the training to be
provided on Licensing Sub-committees.
Members were reminded that:
 Licensing Sub-Committees are held when required to determine licensing
applications and/or review licences.


Licensing responsibility is heavily governed by statute and guidance;
therefore, the discharge of these functions requires that Members have a good
understanding of the latest statutory frameworks.



Licensing, as an area of local authority decision-making, has become a fertile
topic for legal challenge.

The report noted that the training will focus on the procedural and legal issues
surrounding Sub-committees in the context of the Licensing Act 2003.
264

REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies.

265

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
No reports.
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Mike
Hill mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk.

